July 18, 1996

Betsy Hanna Dixon

Rutan & Tucker, LLP

Attorneys at Law

611 Anton Boulevard, Suite 1400

Costa Mesa, CA  92626‑1998

Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No. A‑96‑203

Dear Ms. Dixon:

This is in response to your letter requesting advice on behalf of the Board of Supervisors of Riverside County regarding Government Code Section 84308 of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Please note that nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct which may have already taken place.  

QUESTIONS

1)  Does Section 84308 apply to the Riverside Board of Supervisors that also serves in its entirety as the governing board of the Riverside County Sanitation District ("District") pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 4730.8.?

2)  If Section 84308 does apply and the majority of the board must disqualify themselves from a proceeding before the District, would the rule of legally required participation permit them to participate?

CONCLUSION

1)  Section 84308 does not apply to the Board of Supervisors that sits in its entirety as the governing board of the District because Section 84308 applies only to appointed officers.

2)  The rule of legally required participation applies to appointed officials disqualified from a proceeding under Section 84308 in some circumstances.

ANALYSIS

Section 84308

In 1983, Section 84308 was added to the Act in order to ensure that appointed members of boards or commissions would not be biased by contributors or potential contributors of large campaign contributions who might appear before them in a proceeding involving a license, permit or entitlement for use.  

Section 84308 applies to all appointed officers of any state or local government agency, with the exception of the courts or any agency in the judicial branch of government, the Legislature, the Board of Equalization, and constitutional officers. This would include persons appointed to the governing board of special districts. 

As you know, Section 84308 imposes two requirements on appointed officers subject to this statute.  First, no officer may accept, solicit, or direct a contribution of more than $250, from any party, or his or her agent, or from any participant, or his or her agent, while a proceeding involving a license, permit, or other entitlement for use is pending before the agency and for three months following the date a final decision is rendered in the proceeding.  (Section 84308(b).)  

Second, if an officer has received a contribution of more than $250 during the past 12 months from a party or participant in a proceeding involving a license, permit or other entitlement for use pending before an agency, the officer must disclose that fact on the record of the proceeding and must disqualify himself or herself from participating.  (Section 84308(c).)  

You have asked whether Section 84308 applies to the governing board of the Sanitation District which is composed solely of the Board of Supervisors pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 4730.8.  You indicate that under Health and Safety Code Section 4730, the board could also be made up of city and county representatives which would create a "mixed" board.  However, our analysis will focus on how the board is actually organized. (Markman Advice Letter, No. I‑93‑217.) (Copy enclosed.)

Because Section 84308 applies only to appointed officials, Section 84308(a)(3) excludes from the definition of "agency" local governmental agencies whose members are directly elected by the voters.  Regulation 18438.1(a) interprets this exclusion to mean that officers of an agency are exempt from Section 84308(a)(3) when:

They are acting as members of the governing body of the agency, and the body is acting in its entirety as itself or as the ex officio governing body of any other agency. (emphasis added)

Thus, elected officers of an agency are not considered to be appointed when they act as members of a governing body, and the body is acting in its entirety as the governing body of any other agency.  

Because all of the members of the Board of Supervisors of Riverside County are acting as the governing board of the District, they are excluded from the coverage of Section 84308.  By sitting in its entirety as the governing board of the District, the members of the Board of Supervisors are not considered to be appointed officials.  When a person is "elected" to the Board of Supervisors of Riverside County, that person is, in effect, "elected" to the governing board of the District.  

Rule of Legally Required Participation

You also have asked whether the rule of "legally required participation" would apply if the members of the governing board of the District were subject to Section 84308.  Section 87101 and Regulation 18701 provide a limited exception if the official's participation is legally required.  This exception has been applied to disqualifications based on Section 84308 under some circumstances.  (Gilbert Advice Letter, No. I‑93‑217.) (Copy enclosed.)  If there is a specific decision for which you seek advice on whether the rule of legally required participation would apply, please feel free to seek further assistance.

If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322‑5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Julia Butcher

Graduate Student Assistant,

  Legal Division
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